

**25.04.2025  
Item no.06  
Court No.50**

**THE TRUST ESTATE KHIMJI KESHAWJI REPD BY  
PRAVIN K POPAT AND ANR  
VS  
M/S MAHIMA CONSULTANTS LTD**

From the report of the Superintendent, S.R. Section, it transpires that the following defect is there in this instant appeal :-

1. The instant appeal is barred by limitation by 7 days. But, no application for condonation of delay has yet been filed.

2. The certified copies of the judgement and decree of the Ld. Trial Court and the certified copy of the decree on appeal have not yet been filed.

3. The classification of appeal furnished in words being erroneous calls for rectification.

4. The judgement and decree date of the Ld. Trial Court furnished in the preamble is erroneous and calls for rectification.

Mr. Suvadeep Sen, learned Advocate appearing for the appellant submits that the period of limitation for preferring the appeal from order/judgment of the City Civil Court is 90 days and accordingly, the appeal preferred is within the period of limitation and has prayed for necessary order to that effect.

Learned Advocate for the appellant also undertakes to rectify the other defects mentioned in the point Nos.2 to 4.

In view of the submission as noted hereinabove, the department is directed to revisit the report mentioned in point No.1.

The department is further directed to take follow up steps after rectification of the other defects by the learned Advocate for the appellant.

List this matter on 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2024, with the report of the department.

**(Kallol Chattopadhyay)**  
**Registrar Administration (L&OM)**