

Item 22.04.
No. 2026
58

Ct
09

rup

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

SAT 73 of 2025
With
IA NO: CAN 1 of 2025
CAN 2 of 2025

The Trust Estate Khimji Keshawji represented by its
Trustees Sri Pravin K. Popat & Anr.
Vs
M/s. Mahima Consultants (P) Ltd.

Mr. Suvodeep Sen,
Ms. Sucheta Das.

... for the appellants.

Mr. Debdut Mukherjee,
Mr. S. N. Upadhyay,
Mr. Anurag Modi,
Mr. Jyoti Barai.

... for the respondent.

In Re: CAN 2 of 2025

Learned advocates for the parties are present.

The instant application being CAN 2 of 2025 is
taken up for consideration.

Heard learned advocates for the parties.
Perused the petition filed. Upon perusing the petition
and upon hearing the learned advocates, this Court is
of the view that sufficient ground is shown for
condoning the delay. Thus, the delay in preferring this
appeal is condoned.

Accordingly, **CAN 2 of 2025** stands disposed of.

Let this matter be placed before the Hon'ble
Division Bench having determination for further

consideration and admission.

If any application is already filed by the appellants the copy be served in the meantime.

(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)